

## 126th MAINE LEGISLATURE

## **SECOND REGULAR SESSION-2014**

**Legislative Document** 

No. 1790

S.P. 714

In Senate, February 25, 2014

An Act To Designate Maine State Housing Authority To Receive Funds from the National Housing Trust Fund

(AFTER DEADLINE)

(EMERGENCY)

Approved for introduction by a majority of the Legislative Council pursuant to Joint Rule 205.

Reference to the Committee on Labor, Commerce, Research and Economic Development suggested and ordered printed.

DAREK M. GRANT Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator PATRICK of Oxford.
Cosponsored by Representative HERBIG of Belfast and
Senators: CUSHING of Penobscot, TUTTLE of York, Representatives: HARVELL of
Farmington, MASTRACCIO of Sanford.

1 2	<b>Emergency preamble. Whereas,</b> acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and
3 4 5	<b>Whereas,</b> the Maine State Housing Authority is being designated by this legislation as the entity to receive and allocate funds from the National Housing Trust Fund established by the federal Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008; and
6 7 8	<b>Whereas,</b> it is possible that funds from the National Housing Trust Fund will be available before the general effective date of legislation enacted in the Second Regular Session of the 126th Legislature; and
9 10 11	<b>Whereas,</b> it is in the State's best interest to have the Maine State Housing Authority designated as the entity to receive and allocate these funds as soon as possible so that when the funds are available there will be an entity to receive the funds; and
12 13 14 15	Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,
16	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
17 18 19 20	<b>Sec. 1. State designee for National Housing Trust Fund.</b> The Maine State Housing Authority is designated as the entity to receive and allocate funds from the National Housing Trust Fund established by the federal Housing and Economic Act of 2008.
21 22	<b>Emergency clause.</b> In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.
23	SUMMARY
24 25 26	This bill designates the Maine State Housing Authority as the entity to receive and allocate funds from the National Housing Trust Fund established by the federal Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008.